amendment(s), modification(s) or re-enactment(s) thereof for the time being in force) and the Articles 

of Association of the Company, the consent of the Members of the Company be and is hereby 

accorded to increase the Authorised Share Capital of the Company from the existing Authorised Share 

Capital of Rs. 35,00,00,000/- (Rs. Thirty Five crore) divided into 6,40,00,000 (Six Crore Forty Lakh) 

Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- (Rs. Five) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- (Rs. 

Ten) each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crore) comprising of: 

a) Rs. 47,00,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Seven Crore only) divided into 9,40,00,000 ( Nine Crore Forty 

Lakh) Equity Shares of X5/- (Rupee Five) each, and 

b) %3,00,00,000/- (Rupees Three Crore only) divided into 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakh) Preference Shares 

of 210/- (Rupees Ten) each. 

“RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to Section 13 and all other applicable provisions, if any, of the

[...]

be and is hereby accorded, for alteration of Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the 

Company by substituting in its place, the following:- 

“V. The Authorised Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores only) 

divided into 9,40,00,000 (Nine Crore Forty Lakh) Equity Shares of Rs. 5/- each and 30,00,000 (Thirty 

Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs. 10/- each with the rights, privileges and conditions attaching thereto 

as are provided by the Articles of Association of the Company with power to increase and reduce the

[...]

The Company, in order to facilitate and support its business operations, considers it in the best 

interest of the Company to take necessary steps in this regard." 

The Company therefore, proposes to increase the Authorised Share Capital from existing Rs. 

35,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Five Crores only) divided into 6,40,00,000 (Six Crores Forty Lakh) equity 

shares of Rs.5/- (Rupees Five) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- (Rupees 

Ten) each to Rs. 50,00,00,000/- (Rupees Fifty Crores) divided into 9,40,00,000 (Nine Crores forty Lakh) 

equity shares of Rs. 5/- (Rupees Five) each and 30,00,000 (Thirty Lakh) Preference Shares of Rs.10/- 

(Rupees Ten) each 

The aforesaid increase of the Authorized Share Capital will also require consequential alteration and 

amendment to the Capital Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company.